
 

 

        
 
 
 
 
 



 BAR – MONTENEGRO 

  

1. GENERAL INFORMATION  

Promoter : Balkan Taekwondo Union 

 

Tel. 004 021 317 2145 
Fax. 004 021 317 2146 
e-mail: sg@btutaekwondo.org 
www.btutaekwondo.org 

 

Organizer : 

 
 
Taekwondo Association of Montenegro 

 

Ul. Kralja Nikole 76 
81000 Podgorica, Montenegro 
tkdamne@t-com.me 
www.tkda-montenegro.org 

Chairman of OC: Prof. dr Milivoje Radović 

Tournament directors: Mr. Nikola Raković, Mr. Nikola Gegaj 

Organizing Committee: E‐mail: tkdamne@t-com.me 

 Web Site:  www.tkda-montenegro.org 

  

  

         Date: September 7th– 8th, 2013. 

Place: 
 
Sport Hall “TOPOLICA”,  Bar  

                                                                    Ulica IV Crnogorske brigade 
                                                                                  Bar, Montenegro 
 
 
 
 2. QUALIFICATION 
 

 

Membership: In this competition can participate national team members of the  
Balkan Taekwondo Union. 

 
Participants: Cadets, Juniors and Seniors (male and female), 2 competitors in each  

category of Kyorugi and Poomsae 

 
Age: Cadets Kyorugi: athletes born on 1999, 2000 and 2001 

Juniors Kyorugi: athletes born on 1996, 1997, 1998 
Seniors Kyorugi: athletes over 17 years (born in 1996 and older) 
 17 years old juniors may compete as junior or senior, but may  
not compete in both age categories at the same time. 
 
 
 

 

http://www.btutaekwondo.org/
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3. RULES 

POOMSAE – CATEGORIES AND RULES 
 

 

INDIVIDUAL YEARS OLD GRADE COMPULSORY POOMSAE 
 

UNDER 14 12-14 yrs 1st POOM higher 
 

Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang 

UNDER 17 15-17 yrs 1st DAN higher Taeguk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, Koryo, Keumgang, Taebeck 

UNDER 29 18-29 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin 

UNDER 39 30-39 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin 

UNDER 49 40-49 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon 

UNDER 59 50-59 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Koryo, Keumgang, Taebeck, Pyongwon 
Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon, Hansu 

OVER 59 60+ yrs 1st DAN higher 
Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback Pyongwon, Shipjin, 
Jitae, Chonkwon, Hansu 

PAIR  YEARS OLD GRADE 
COMPULSORY POOMSAE 

 

CADET 12-14 1st DAN higher Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang 

JUNIOR 15-17 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, 
Taeback 

UNDER 29 18-29 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin 

OVER 29 30 + yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon 

TEAM YEARS OLD GRADE 
COMPULSORY POOMSAE 

 

CADET 12-14 1st DAN higher Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang 

JUNIOR  15-17 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, 
Taeback 

UNDER 29 18-29 yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin 

OVER 29  30 + yrs 1st DAN higher 
Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, 
Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SYSTEM OF COMPETITION: 
 

In case there are 3 rounds:in the 1
st
round will be performed one (1) Poomsae fromthe 1

st
 ROUND 

Poomsae group. In the 2
nd

 round one Poomsae from the 2
nd

 ROUND group and two (2) Poomsaes in the 
final round from the remaining three from the 2

nd
 ROUND group of Poomsaes.  

In case there are 2 rounds:in the 1
st
round will be performed one (1) Poomsae fromthe 2

nd
 ROUND 

Poomsae group and in the final two (2) Poomsaes from the remaining three from the 2
nd

 ROUND group of 
Poomsaes. 

 

In case there is 1 round:there will be performed two (2) Poomsaes from the 2
nd
ROUND group of 

Poomsaesin the final. 
 
 Poomsaes will be drawn. Draw of Poomsaes and order of competitors will be done at 08:00 p.m. in the 

competition venue, on Friday, September 6th 2013, and will be pointed out in the competition venue and in the 

official hotel so the Poomses are not chosen by the competitors themselves! 



 Competitor can perform Poomsae that is not meant to be by draw but the final mark will be reduced by 1.0 points. 





 

KYORUGI – CATEGORIES AND RULES 

 

Competition rules:  WTF Competition Rules       
 

Method of competition:  Single elimination tournament system     
 

    Cadets, Juniors and Seniors (male and female):    
 

    Qualifying, semifinals and finals: 3 rounds x 2 minutes with 1  
 

Categories: 
 minute break.         

 

            
 

               
 

 Cadets Male  ‐33 ‐37 ‐41  ‐45 ‐49 ‐53 ‐57 ‐61 ‐65  +65 
 

 Cadets Female  ‐29 ‐33 ‐37  ‐41 ‐44 ‐47 ‐51 ‐55 ‐59  +59 
 

 Juniors Male  ‐45 ‐48 ‐51  ‐55 ‐59 ‐63 ‐68 ‐73 ‐78  +78 
 

 Juniors Female  ‐42 ‐44 ‐46  ‐49 ‐52 ‐55 ‐59 ‐63 ‐68  +68 
 

 Seniors Male  ‐54 ‐58 ‐63  ‐68 ‐74 ‐80 ‐87 +87    
 

 Seniors Female  ‐46 ‐49 ‐53  ‐57 ‐62 ‐67 ‐73 +73    
 

                

 
Doping control: Some athletes will be chosen at random to be tested following the WTF 

Regulation for Doping Control.  
The list of prohibited products will be equal to the list of the IOC and WTF. 

 
Hall Rules: Only  the  competitors  and  their  coaches  have  admittance  by  the 

registration cards to the contest areas. 
One (1) coach for every five (5) competitors has free admission with a  
maximum of four (4) coaches per team only in sportswear (no Dobok). 

 
Equipment: For this competition DAE DO Electronic Body Protectors will be used  

(provided by organizer) 
 

New WTF ‐ recognized headgear (only red/blue), trunk protector, groin, 
forearm, shin protectors, mouth protection, hands (gloves) and feet  
protector will be brought by the contestants, which is compulsory. 

 
Protest: Only the official coach is allowed to protest to the Board of Arbitration, 

immediately (within 10 minutes) after the end of the pertinent contest.  
An amount of €50,00 ‐ will have to be paid for each protest. 

 
Liability: All competitors are considered to participate at their own risk, 

Taekwondo Association  of Montenegro  and the Organizing  
Committee assume no responsibility for any damages, injuries or losses. 

 
 
 
 

 



4. AWARDS 

 

 
Awards: To all individual winners of 1st, 2nd and two 3rd places medals will be 

awarded. 
Trophies for the places 1st, 2nd and 3rd club teams;  
Trophies for the places 1st, 2nd and 3rd female and male / cadets, juniors 
and seniors;  
The best and fair play competitor senior female and male; 

The best and fair play competitor junior female and male; The 

best and fair play competitor cadet female and male;  
All contestants and officials will receive a certificate of participation. 

 

 

5. ENTRY 

 
Entry fee: For each contestant € 30, 00 (Euro) 

 

 

Payment of the fee shall be made by weighing the registered competitors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applications: The online applications shall be made at:  
www.tae.kwon.do 

 

Deadline: September 1
st

, 2013  
Registration automatically closes on September 1

st
 at 24:00. 

 
Modifications: For all modifications that are to be made after the deadline, an 

administration fee of € 10 (Euro) will be charged. To be paid in cash at the 
registration. 

 
6. ACCOMMODATION 

 
Charges: Accommodation charges for room and boarding of the competitors and 

team officials are paid on their own expenses 
 
 
 
 
 

Information: For reservation information please contact the Techical Committee: 
 
                     General secretary Nikolle Gegaj 00382 69 581 608 
                     Nikola Raičević   00382 69 523 960 
                         Gjon Gjonaj    00382 69 440 748 
 
                          Office:  00382 20 634 880        

                      Email: accommodation.balkan2013@gmail.com 
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National flag: Each participating team should bring two delegation flags with size 90 cm  
x 130 cm and a CD with the national anthem. 

 
Video recording: Recording within the competition area is not allowed.  

Recording from the public stands is only allowed for handy cam ‐ type  
cameras. 

 
 

 
International Referees:    Minimum one  referee per participating nation will be admitted. 

Referees  must  be  licensed  by  ETU  /  WTF,  and  should  send  their 

application form before September 1
st

, 2013 to Taekwondo Association  
of Montenegro registration address for the selection. 

 
Organizing Committee will provide the accommodation and full board 
from Friday, September 6th, 2013 (check‐in) until Sunday, September 
8th, 2013 (check‐out) only in the official hotel for referees.  
Each  international  referee  will  receive  an allowance  of  €  50  Euro/  
competition day. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. OTHERS 



8. TIME TABLE  

 
( THIS TIMETABLE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE) 
 

DATE TIME EVENTS PLACE 
 

 10:00am – 5:00pm Arrival of the delegations and registration  
 

 

5:00pm – 6:00pm 
of Teams  

 

Friday, September 6th, 2013 
Weigh‐in for categories for Saturday 

Bar,  

  
 

6:00pm – 7:00pm Referee Meeting and Training 

Sports Hall 
Topolica 

 

 
 

  
 

 7:00pm – 8:00pm Kyorugi Head of Team Meeting and  
 

  Kyorugi Drawing Lots  
 

Saturday, September 7th, 2013 9:00am – 1:00pm Contest  
 

CADETS, JUNIORS, SENIORS 1:00am – 2:00pm Opening Ceremony (Lunch Break)  
 

Kyorugi 
2:00pm – 6:00pm Contest (semifinals and finals) Bar, 

 

 
 

 
6:30pm – 8:00pm Poomsae Competition Registration and 

Sports Hall 
Topolica 

 

  
 

  Poomsae Referee Meeting  
 

 8:00pm – 8:30pm Poomsae Head of Team Meeting and  
 

  Poomsae Drawing Lots  
 

Sunday, September 8th, 2013 9:00am – 1:00pm Contest  
 

CADETS, JUNIORS, SENIORS 1:00am – 2:00pm Lunch Break 
   Bar,  
   Sports Hall                          

 

Poomsae 
2:00pm – 6:00pm Contest (Semifinals and Finals) 

  Topolica 
 

  
 

 6:00 pm Departure of the Competitors and Referees  
 

Monday, September 9
th

, 2013  Departure   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – CADETS KYORUGI 
 
 
 

1. Participating nation: __________________________________  
 

2. Officials   
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality  
Head of team 

Manager 

Coach Trainer 

Doctor 

 
*Please underline your last name 

 

3. Male contestants 

Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 
    Certificate No. 

‐33kg     
     

‐37kg     
     

‐41kg     
     

‐45kg     
     

‐49kg     
     

‐53kg     
     

‐57kg     
     

‐63kg     
     

‐65kg     
     

+65kg     
     

 

4. Officials  
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality 
Head of team    

Manager    

Coach    

Trainer    

Doctor    

 

4. Female contestants 
Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 

    Certificate No. 
‐29kg     

     

‐33kg     
     

‐37kg     
     

‐41kg     
     

‐44kg     
     

‐47kg     
     

‐51kg     
     

‐55kg     
     

‐59kg     
     

+59kg     
     

 
 
 



LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – JUNIORS KYORUGI 
 
 
 

1. Participating nation: __________________________________  
 

2. Officials   
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality  
Head of team 

Manager 

Coach Trainer 

Doctor 

 

*Please underline your last name 
 

3. Male contestants 
Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 

    Certificate No. 
‐45     

     

‐48     
     

‐51     
     

‐55     
     

‐59     
     

‐63     
     

‐68     
     

‐73     
     

‐78     
     

+78     
     

 

4. Officials  
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality 
Head of team    

Manager    

Coach    

Trainer    

Doctor    

 

4. Female contestants 
Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 

    Certificate No. 
‐42kg     

     

‐44kg     
     

‐46kg     
     

‐49kg     
     

‐52kg     
     

‐55     
     

‐59     
     

‐63     
     

‐68     
     

+68     
     

 
 
 



LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – SENIORS KYORUGI 
 
 
 

1. Participating nation: __________________________________  
 

2. Officials   
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality  
Head of team 

Manager 

Coach Trainer 

Doctor 

 
*Please underline your last name 

 

3. Male contestants 

Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 
    Certificate No. 

‐54kg     
     

‐58kg     
     

‐63kg     
     

‐68kg     
     

‐74kg     
     

‐80kg     
     

‐87kg     
     

+87kg     
     

 

4. Officials  
Position Name in full* Date of Birth Nationality 
Head of team    

Manager    

Coach    

Trainer    

Doctor    

 

4. Female contestants 
Weight Surname Name Date of Birth Kukkiwon Dan 

    Certificate No. 
‐46kg     

     

‐49kg     
     

‐53kg     
     

‐57kg     
     

‐62kg     
     

‐67kg     
     

‐73kg     
     

+73kg     
     



POOMSAE APPLICATION FORM – INDIVIDUAL COMPETITION 

 

COUNTRY NAME 
 
ADDRESS 

 
EMAIL 

 
PHONE / FAX 

 
COUNTRY 

 
COACHES 

 
 
 

 
NO 

   
FIRST NAME 

   
LAST NAME 

  DATE OF   SEX    
Ca/J/S/M 

   
GRADE 

 
 

         BIRTH   (M/F)        
 

                       
 

                         
  

1. 
 

2. 
 

3. 
 

4. 
 

5. 
 

6. 
 

7. 
 

8. 
 

9. 
 

10. 
 

11. 
 

12. 
 

13. 
 

14. 
 

15. 
 

16. 
 

17. 
 

18. 
 

19. 
 

20. 

 

*please print (copy) more copies if needed 
 
 
 

PLACE  
stamp  

DATE 



13 
 

POOMSE APPLICATION FORM – PAIRS 
 

 
SELECION 

   
FIRST NAME 

   
LAST NAME 

  DATE   
C/J/S/M 

   
GRADE 

 
 

         

OF BIRTH 
      

 

                       
 

                      

 
PAIR 

   M                 
 

                        

    

F 
                  

 

                    
 

                      

 
PAIR 

   M                
 

                        

    

F 
                  

 

                    
 

                      

 
PAIR 

   M                
 

                        

    

F 
                  

 

                    
 

                      

 
PAIR 

   M                
 

                        

    

F 
                  

 

                    
 

                      

 
PAIR 

   M                
 

                        

    

F 
                  

 

                    
 

                         

 
 
 
 
 

POOMSAE APPLICATION FORM – TEAMS 
 

 
SELEKCIJA 

    
FIRST NAME 

   
LAST NAME 

  DATE   
C/J/S/M 

   
GRADE 

 
 

          

OF BIRTH 
      

 

                        
 

                      

 TEAM    M                  
 

                         
 

 TEAM    M                 
 

                         
 

 TEAM    F                 
 

                         
 

 TEAM    F                 
 

                         
 

 

*please print (copy) more copies if needed 
 

 
 
PLACE  

stamp DATE 
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