BALKAN TAEKWONDO CHAMPIONSHIPS

Cadets, Juniors and Seniors - Kyorugi and Poomsae City BAR-Montenegro 07 and 08. September 2013.





Hosted by:











Taekwondo Association of Montenegro, ul Kralja Nikole 76, Podgorica, Montenegro. tel/fax: +382/020 634 - 880, mob: +382/69 581-608

e-mail: tkdamne@t-com.me www.tkda-montenegro.org

BAR - MONTENEGRO

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Promoter: Balkan Taekwondo Union

Tel. 004 021 317 2145 Fax. 004 021 317 2146

e-mail: sg@btutaekwondo.org www.btutaekwondo.org

Organizer: Taekwondo Association of Montenegro

Ul. Kralja Nikole 76

81000 Podgorica, Montenegro

tkdamne@t-com.me

www.tkda-montenegro.org

Chairman of OC: Prof. dr Milivoje Radović

Tournament directors: Mr. Nikola Raković, Mr. Nikola Gegaj

Organizing Committee: E-mail: tkdamne@t-com.me

Web Site: www.tkda-montenegro.org

Date: September 7th- 8th, 2013.

Place: Sport Hall "TOPOLICA", Bar

Ulica IV Crnogorske brigade

Bar, Montenegro

2. QUALIFICATION

Membership: In this competition can participate national team members of the

Balkan Taekwondo Union.

Participants: Cadets, Juniors and Seniors (male and female), 2 competitors in each

category of Kyorugi and Poomsae

Age: Cadets Kyorugi: athletes born on 1999, 2000 and 2001

Juniors Kyorugi: athletes born on 1996, 1997, 1998

Seniors Kyorugi: athletes over 17 years (born in 1996 and older)

17 years old juniors may compete as junior or senior, but may

not compete in both age categories at the same time.

POOMSAE – CATEGORIES AND RULES

INDIVIDUAL	YEARS OLD	GRADE	COMPULSORY POOMSAE
UNDER 14	12-14 yrs	1 st POOM higher	Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang
UNDER 17	15-17 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taeguk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, Koryo, Keumgang, Taebeck
UNDER 29	18-29 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin
UNDER 39	30-39 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin
UNDER 49	40-49 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon
UNDER 59	50-59 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Koryo, Keumgang, Taebeck, Pyongwon Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon, Hansu
OVER 59	60+ yrs	1 st DAN higher	Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon, Hansu
PAIR	YEARS OLD	GRADE	COMPULSORY POOMSAE
CADET	12-14	1 st DAN higher	Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang
JUNIOR	15-17 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback
UNDER 29	18-29 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin
OVER 29	30 + yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon
TEAM	YEARS OLD	GRADE	COMPULSORY POOMSAE
CADET	12-14	1 st DAN higher	Taeguk 4,5,6,7,8 jang; Koryo, Kemgang
JUNIOR	15-17 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback
UNDER 29	18-29 yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 6, 7, 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin
OVER 29	30 + yrs	1 st DAN higher	Taegeuk 8 Jang, Koryo, Keumgang, Taeback, Pyongwon, Shipjin, Jitae, Chonkwon

SYSTEM OF COMPETITION:

- ➤ In case there are 3 rounds: in the 1st round will be performed one (1) Poomsae from the 1st ROUND Poomsae group. In the 2nd round one Poomsae from the 2nd ROUND group and two (2) Poomsaes in the final round from the remaining three from the 2nd ROUND group of Poomsaes.
- ➤ In case there are 2 rounds: in the 1st round will be performed one (1) Poomsae from the 2nd ROUND Poomsae group and in the final two (2) Poomsaes from the remaining three from the 2nd ROUND group of Poomsaes.
- > In case there is 1 round: there will be performed two (2) Poomsaes from the 2 ROUND group of Poomsaes in the final.
- ❖ Poomsaes will be drawn. Draw of Poomsaes and order of competitors will be done at 08:00 p.m. in the competition venue, on Friday, September 6th 2013, and will be pointed out in the competition venue and in the official hotel so the Poomses are not chosen by the competitors themselves!
- Competitor can perform Poomsae that is not meant to be by draw but the final mark will be reduced by 1.0 points.

KYORUGI – CATEGORIES AND RULES

Competition rules: WTF Competition Rules

Method of competition: Single elimination tournament system

Cadets, Juniors and Seniors (male and female):

Qualifying, semifinals and finals: 3 rounds x 2 minutes with 1

minute break.

Categories:

Cadets Male	-33	-37	-41	-45	-49	-53	-57	-61	-65	+65
Cadets Female	-29	-33	-37	-41	-44	-47	-51	-55	-59	+59
Juniors Male	-45	-48	-51	-55	-59	-63	-68	-73	-78	+78
Juniors Female	-42	-44	-46	-49	-52	-55	-59	-63	-68	+68
Seniors Male	-54	-58	-63	-68	-74	-80	-87	+87		
Seniors Female	-46	-49	-53	-57	-62	-67	-73	+73		

Doping control: Some athletes will be chosen at random to be tested following the WTF

Regulation for Doping Control.

The list of prohibited products will be equal to the list of the IOC and WTF.

Hall Rules: Only the competitors and their coaches have admittance by the

registration cards to the contest areas.

One (1) coach for every five (5) competitors has free admission with a maximum of four (4) coaches per team only in sportswear (no Dobok).

Equipment: For this competition DAE DO Electronic Body Protectors will be used

(provided by organizer)

New WTF - recognized headgear (only <u>red/blue</u>), trunk protector, groin, forearm, shin protectors, mouth protection, hands (gloves) and feet protector will be brought by the contestants, which is compulsory.

Protest: Only the official coach is allowed to protest to the Board of Arbitration,

immediately (within 10 minutes) after the end of the pertinent contest.

An amount of €50,00 - will have to be paid for each protest.

Liability: All competitors are considered to participate at their own risk,

Taekwondo Association of Montenegro and the Organizing

Committee assume no responsibility for any damages, injuries or losses.

4. AWARDS

Awards: To all individual winners of 1st, 2nd and two 3rd places medals will be

awarded.

Trophies for the places 1st, 2nd and 3rd club teams;

Trophies for the places 1st, 2nd and 3rd female and male / cadets, juniors

and seniors;

The best and fair play competitor senior female and male; The best and fair play competitor junior female and male; The

best and fair play competitor cadet female and male;

All contestants and officials will receive a certificate of participation.

5. ENTRY

Entry fee: For each contestant € 30, 00 (Euro)

Payment of the fee shall be made by weighing the registered competitors.

Applications: The online applications shall be made at:

www.tae.kwon.do

Deadline: September 1st, 2013

Registration automatically closes on September 1st at 24:00.

Modifications: For all modifications that are to be made after the deadline, an

administration fee of € 10 (Euro) will be charged. To be paid in cash at the

registration.

6. ACCOMMODATION

Charges: Accommodation charges for room and boarding of the competitors and

team officials are paid on their own expenses

Information: For reservation information please contact the Techical Committee:

General secretary Nikolle Gegaj 00382 69 581 608 Nikola Raičević 00382 69 523 960 Gjon Gjonaj 00382 69 440 748

Office: 00382 20 634 880

Email: accommodation.balkan2013@gmail.com

7. OTHERS

National flag: Each participating team should bring two delegation flags with size 90 cm

x 130 cm and a CD with the national anthem.

Video recording: Recording within the competition area is not allowed.

Recording from the public stands is only allowed for handy cam - type

cameras.

International Referees: Minimum one referee per participating nation will be admitted.

Referees must be licensed by ETU / WTF, and should send their application form before $\underline{\textbf{September 1}^{\textbf{st}}, \textbf{2013}}$ to Taekwondo Association

of Montenegro registration address for the selection.

Organizing Committee will provide the accommodation and full board from Friday, September 6th, 2013 (check-in) until Sunday, September

8th, 2013 (check-out) only in the official hotel for referees.

Each international referee will receive an allowance of € 50 Euro/

competition day.

8. TIME TABLE

(THIS TIMETABLE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE)

DATE	TIME	EVENTS	PLACE
	10:00am – 5:00pm 5:00pm – 6:00pm	Arrival of the delegations and registration of Teams Weigh-in for categories for Saturday	
Friday, September 6th, 2013	6:00pm – 7:00pm	Referee Meeting and Training	Bar, Sports Hall Topolica
	7:00pm – 8:00pm	Kyorugi Head of Team Meeting and Kyorugi Drawing Lots	
Saturday, September 7th, 2013	9:00am – 1:00pm	Contest	
CADETS, JUNIORS, SENIORS Kyorugi	1:00am – 2:00pm	Opening Ceremony (Lunch Break)	
, ,	2:00pm – 6:00pm	Contest (semifinals and finals)	Bar, Sports Hall Topolica
	6:30pm – 8:00pm	Poomsae Competition Registration and Poomsae Referee Meeting	Торопса
	8:00pm – 8:30pm	Poomsae Head of Team Meeting and Poomsae Drawing Lots	
Sunday, September 8th, 2013	9:00am – 1:00pm	Contest	Bar,
CADETS, JUNIORS, SENIORS Poomsae	1:00am – 2:00pm	Lunch Break	Sports Hall Topolica
	2:00pm – 6:00pm 6:00 pm	Contest (Semifinals and Finals) Departure of the Competitors and Referees	
Monday, September 9 th , 2013		Departure	

LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – CADETS KYORUGI

1. Participatin	g nation:			
2. Officials				
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Notice lite.
Head of team	Name in full		Date of birth	Nationality
Manager				
Coach Trainer				
Doctor				
Doctor				
*Please underline	a vour last name			
ricase unacrimo	e your last name			
3. Male contes	stants			
Weight	Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan Certificate No.
-33kg				
-37kg				
-41kg				
-45kg				
-49kg				
-53kg				
-57kg				
-63kg				
-65kg				
+65kg				
	•	•	•	
4. Officials				
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Nationality
Head of team				
Manager				
Coach				
Trainer				
Doctor				
4. Female con		News	Date of Birth	Kuldium Dan
Weight	Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan Certificate No.
-29kg				
-33kg				
-37kg				
-41kg				
-44kg				
-47kg				
-51kg	1			1
-55kg				
-59kg				1
.501				

LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – JUNIORS KYORUGI

-	ng nation:			
2. Officials				
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Nationality
Head of team				
Manager				
Coach Trainer				
Doctor				
Please underlin	e your last name			
3. Male cont	estants			
Weight	Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan Certificate No.
-45				
-48				
-51				
-55				
-59				
-63				
-68				
-73				
-78				
+78				
4. Officials	•	•		
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Nationality
Head of team			2410 01 211111	- reactionality
Manager				
Coach				
Trainer				
Doctor				
4. Female co	ntestants			
Weight	Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan Certificate No.
-42kg				
-44kg				
-46kg				
-49kg				
-52kg				
-55				
-59				
-63				
-68				

+68

LIST OF TEAM MEMBERS – SENIORS KYORUGI

1. Participati	ng nation:			
2. Officials				
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Nationality
Head of team				
Manager				
Coach Trainer				
Doctor				
	ne your last name			
3. Male conte	estants Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan
- 0				Certificate No.
-54kg				
-58kg				
-63kg				
-68kg				
-74kg				
-80kg				
-87kg				
+87kg				
4. Officials				
Position	Name in full*		Date of Birth	Nationality
Head of team				
Manager				
Coach				
Trainer				
Doctor				
4. Female coi	ntestants			
Weight	Surname	Name	Date of Birth	Kukkiwon Dan Certificate No.
-46kg				
-49kg				
-53kg				
-57kg				
-62kg				
	 			
-67kg				
-67kg -73kg				

POOMSAE APPLICATION FORM - INDIVIDUAL COMPETITION

COUNTRY NAME	
ADDRESS	
EMAIL	
PHONE / FAX	
COUNTRY	
COACHES	

NO	FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	SEX (M/F)	Ca/J/S/M	GRADE
1.					1	
2.						
3.						
4.						
5.						
6.						
7.					1	
8.						
9.						
10.						
11.						
12.						1967 TO SHE 6671 A SHE FOR THE SHE FOR THE
13.						
14.						
15.						
16.						
17.						
18.					0	,
19.						
20.						,

^{*}please print (copy) more copies if needed

PLACE	stamp	
DATE	Stamp	

POOMSE APPLICATION FORM – PAIRS

SELEC	ION	FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	C/J/S/M	GRADE
PAIR	М					
PAIN	F					
PAIR	М					
PAIK	F					
PAIR	М					
PAIK	F					
DAID	М					
PAIR	F					
DAID	М					
PAIR	F					

POOMSAE APPLICATION FORM – TEAMS

SELEKCI	JA	FIRST NAME	LAST NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	C/J/S/M	GRADE
TEAM	M					
TEAM	М					
TEAM	F					
TEAM	F					

^{*}please print (copy) more copies if needed

PLACE	.1	
DATE	stamp	
		13